custody of persons incarcerated as set forth in Subdivision 1 may in his discretion take away any or all of the reduction in sentence previously gained by good conduct, and in consideration of mitigating circumstances, may afterwards restore him in whole or in part, to the standing he possessed before such reduction in sentence was taken away.

Approved March 24, 1947.

## CHAPTER 131—H. F. No. 757 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and clerk hire of county auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county auditors and employees in certain counties. In each county of this state containing not less than 18, nor more than 20, full and fractional congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 36,000 nor more than 36,500 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal census, the county auditor shall receive from the county an annual salary of \$4,000, payable in equal monthly installments, and there shall be allowed for clerk hire an amount equal to one-fourth of one mill of the assessed valuation, including money and credits.

Approved March 24, 1947.

## CHAPTER 132—H.F. No. 763 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Conservation authorized to sell certain lands. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (W½ of NW¼) of Section 16, Township 136 North, Range 28 West, in Crow Wing County,

in the same manner as provided for the sale of other State trust fund lands.

Approved March 24, 1947.

## CHAPTER 133—H. F. No. 769 [Coded as Sections 193.141 to 193.149]

An act relating to armories; providing for their construction and maintenance, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 193.01 to 193.14 inclusive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [193.141] Section 1. Armory construction authorized. Subdivision 1. Municipality may construct armory; municipality defined. In any municipality of this state in which there shall at the time be stationed one or more units of the National Guard or Naval Militia, and in which the adjutant general shall deem it necessary or expedient to construct an armory, an armory may be constructed and the cost thereof paid as hereinafter provided. The term "municipality" as used herein includes cities of every class, villages and boroughs.
- Subd. 2. Armory on state military camping grounds. Whenever the adjutant general shall deem it necessary or expedient that an armory be constructed upon a State military camping ground, to be used principally by any unit or units of the National Guard stationed at a municipality in the vicinity thereof, such armory may be constructed and the cost thereof paid in the manner hereinafter provided for the construction of armories in municipalities, and the annual payments thereafter to be made by the State for the maintenance and equipment of such armory, as authorized by Section 193.35 shall be payable to the Minnesota State Armory Building Commission without the necessity of like appropriations by such municipality or any other party, so long as any bonds issued for the construction of such armory shall be outstanding.
- [193.142] Sec. 2. "Minnesota state armory building commission." Subdivision 1. Corporation created; officers. For the purpose of constructing armories as provided by section 1, there shall be created a corporation to be known as the "Minnesota State Armory Building Commission". The members and governing body of such corporation shall be